MEMORIAL ADJOURNTMENTS OCTOBER 25, 2022

M-SPIEGEL S-JEFFRIES

SUPERVISOR SPIEGEL:

- Javier Plazola
- Christopher Klosner
- Tariq M. Shamma



On motion of Supervisor Spiegel seconded by Supervisor Jeffries, and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the meeting of Tuesday October 25, 2022, be adjourned in memory of Javier Plazola, one of our own, who worked for the Office of Economic Development.

Javier Plazola was an integral member of the County Service Area operations, and he was known and respected by all our County Service area communities, HOA's and fellow County colleagues.

Javier was an honorable man, a strong leader, a wonderful father, and a sincere and loyal friend. He joined the County family in 2007. Javier quickly rose to a leadership role as the Landscape Maintenance Supervisor, for the County Service Area field operations.

Javier was a joy to be around and his gentle and steady presence in our world will leave a lasting reminder of the goodness in humanity. He touched so many lives in our communities. This loss will be felt throughout the entire Office of Economic Development, team.

Javier's memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved him. He will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates his service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of Javier Plazola.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on <u>October 25, 2022</u> of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: October 25, 2022 Kecia Harper, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

Deputy

AGENDA NO.

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH CLERK OF THE BOARD



On motion of Supervisor Spiegel seconded by Supervisor Jeffries, and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the meeting of Tuesday October 25, 2022, be adjourned in memory of Christopher "Chris" Klosner, who went home to be with his Lord and Savior on September 3, 2022, at his home in Corona, California, surrounded by family and friends after a long battle with cancer and kidney failure.

Chris was born August 16, 1957, in Omaha, Nebraska, to James E. Klosner and JoAnne (Frenking) Klosner. Chris spent his childhood in Omaha, then shortly after graduating from Rummel/Roncalli Catholic High School Class of 1975, he moved to California. He worked as an Insurance Broker in Corona, California, for over 25 years until his death.

Chris enjoyed life on his terms, marching to his own beat. Those who truly knew Chris, were better for it. Chris' favorite pastimes were hanging out with his Corona friends, going to karaoke and dances. He also enjoyed happy hour with his buddies, he loved great food, beer and wine.

Chris' memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved him. He will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates his service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of Christopher "Chris" Klosner.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on <u>October 25, 2022</u> of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: October 25, 2022 Kecia Harper, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

Vain um Deputy

AGENDA NO.

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH CLERK OF THE BOARD

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



On motion of Supervisor Spiegel seconded by Supervisor Jeffries, and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the meeting of Tuesday October 25, 2022, be adjourned in memory of Tariq M. Shamma.

Tariq M. Shamma immigrated from Baghdad, Iraq through Ellis Island and entered America, college bound for Denver, Colorado. He obtained a Bachelor of Science degree in Civil Engineering from the University of Colorado in Denver. In 1955, Tariq Shamma received his Master of Science Degree in Civil Engineering, from the University of Southern California, USC.

Tariq was an accomplished, professional Civil and Structural Engineer in the early 1960's. He worked alongside Walt Disney for two years on the design and construction management of many of the attractions being created then. He was always extremely proud of that time in his early career.

Tariq and his wife Joanne, moved to South Corona in 1967. They purchased a historical Victorian home. It was to be the beginning of a long and successful relationship with the City of Corona. Throughout the years, Tariq became very involved in the City of Corona, eventually serving on the City of Corona Planning Commission, and later running for Councilman. He was determined that developing the large orange grove-based area of South Corona, be done right.

Tariq was one of four partners involved in purchasing and developing a large portion of the groves south of Chase Drive, called Chase Ranch. He was adamant that the density was well thought out, keeping commercial building to a minimum. It was his mission to preserve and protect the integrity and charm of historical Chase Drive. It remains an important historical district. He always felt that was one of his biggest and proudest achievements.

Tariq was responsible for fighting the city to have a sharp dangerous curve at Chase and Hudson cornered off with a beautiful park built. There were deadly accidents there and with his help, Chase Drive dead-ends by the park. Foothill Parkway was created instead of Chase Drive as the main thoroughfare across South Corona. The area was changed from an agricultural citrus town into the well-developed, carefully planned city it is today. Tariq's fierce protection of what he called "his Corona," The South Corona/Chase Ranch area would look like a completely different place, with high density neighborhoods and massive commercial buildings scattered throughout.

Tariq's memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved him. He will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates his service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of Tariq M. Shamma.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on <u>October 25, 2022</u> of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: October 25, 2022 Kecia Harper, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

Deputy AGENDA NO.

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH CLERK OF THE BOARD